97

Сн. 701 LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

- supervisors consists of five (5) members, not more than three (3)
- of said members shall be elected from either of the territories served 6 7 by said courts within that county."

Approved February 7, 1945.

CHAPTER 70

JUDGES AND CLERKS OF ELECTION

H. F. 28

AN ACT to amend sections five hundred sixty (566) and seven hundred thirty-eight (738), code, 1939, relating to compensation of judges and clerks of elections.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section five hundred sixty (560), Code, 1939, is amend-1
- ed by striking from line five (5) the word "thirty" and inserting in 2 3 lieu thereof the word "fifty".
- SEC. 2. Section seven hundred thirty-eight (738), Code, 1939, is 1
- amended by striking from line two (2) the word "thirty" and insert-2 ing in lieu thereof the word "fifty". 3
 - Approved April 14, 1945.

CHAPTER 71

BONDS OF STATE OFFICERS

S. F. 400

AN ACT to amend sections one thousand sixty-three (1063), two thousand five hun-dred ninety-nine (2599) and four hundred thirty (430), code, 1939, relating to bonds of state officers and providing for the payment by the state of the reasonable expense thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend section one thousand sixty-three (1063), Code, 1 1939, by adding thereto the following: "The State of Iowa shall pay the reasonable cost of the bonds re-2
- 3 quired in paragraphs one (1) to twenty-six (26), both inclusive, of 4 5 this section."
- Amend section two thousand five hundred ninety-nine 1 SEC. 2. 2 (2599), Code, 1939, by adding thereto as an additional sentence the 3 following:
- "The State of Iowa shall pay the reasonable cost of the bonds re-4 5 quired by this section."
- 1 SEC. 3. Amend section four hundred thirty (430), Code, 1939, by 2 adding thereto the following sentence: .
- 3 "The State of Iowa shall pay the reasonable cost of the bonds required by this section." 4

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

1 SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in 2 full force and effect from and after its publication in the Hawk-Eye 3 Gazette, a newspaper published at Burlington, Iowa, and in the Wap-4 ello Republican, a newspaper published at Wapello, Iowa.

Approved April 10, 1945.

1 hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Hawk-Eye Gazette, Burlington, Iowa, April 16, 1945, and the Wapello Republican, Wapello, Iowa, April 19, 1945. WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 72

SOLDIERS PREFERENCE LAW

S. F. 10

AN ACT to amend section one thousand one hundred fifty-nine (1159) and section one thousand one hundred sixty-one (1161), code, 1939, relating to preference in public employment of honorably discharged members of the military or naval forces of the United States, of any war in which the United States was or is now engaged including the Philippine Insurrection and China Relief Expedition.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one thousand one hundred fifty-nine (1159) 2 Code, 1939, is repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

Ż "In every public department and upon all public works in the state, 4 and of the counties, cities, towns, and school districts thereof, honor-5 ably discharged men and women from the military or naval forces of 6 the United States in any war in which the United States was or is now engaged, including the Philippine Insurrection and China Relief expe-7 dition, who are citizens and residents of this state shall, be entitled to 8 9 preference in appointment, employment and promotion over other 10 applicants of no greater qualifications."

1 SEC. 2. Section one thousand one hundred sixty-one (1161), Code, 2 1939, is amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2), the words 3 "When such soldier, sailor, marine or nurse" and substituting in lieu 4 thereof the words "When any preferred person".

1 SEC. 3. The provisions of this act shall apply to and be applicable 2 to special charter cities in the State.

Approved March 12, 1945.